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COMPLAINANT,

V.

WEBER WRIGHT MOVING COMPANY INC. DOING BUSINESS AS WEBER WRIGHT MOVING COMPANY & FISHER PIANO MOVERS,
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RECOMMENDED DECISION OF
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
G. HARRIS ADAMS 
ASSESSING AND PARTIALLY 
SUSPENDING CIVIL PENALTY
Mailed Date:  November 28, 2011
I. statement, findings, and conclusions

1. This docket concerns Civil Penalty Assessment Notice (CPAN) No.99721 99721 issued by Commission Staff (Staff) onSeptember 28, 2011 September 28, 2011 against RespondentWeber Wright Moving Company, Inc., doing business as Weber Wright Moving Company & Fisher Piano Movers Weber Wright Moving Company, Inc., doing business as Weber Wright Moving Company & Fisher Piano Movers (Respondent or Weber Wright

 REF RESPONDS  \* MERGEFORMAT Weber Wright).  The CPAN assessed Weber Wright a total penalty, including the 10 percent surcharge allowed pursuant to § 24-34-108, C.R.S., of $2,420.00 (or $1,210.00 if paid within ten days).

2. CPAN No. 99721 was issued in connection with an investigation conducted by Staff Investigator Cliff Hinson, who cited Respondent with two violations of § 40-10.1-502, C.R.S.  Specifically, CPAN No. 99721 cited Respondent for:

a.
1 violation of C.R.S. § 40-10.1-502 for offering to operate as a household goods mover without obtaining a permit from the Commission in the amount of $1,210.00 [penalty if paid within 10 days - $605.00]; and

b. 
1 violation of C.R.S. § 40-10.1-502 for advertising as a household goods mover without obtaining a permit from the Commission in the amount of $1,210.00 [penalty if paid within 10 days - $605.00].

3. On September 28, 2011, Staff served the Civil Penalty Assessment Notice or Notice of Complaint to Appear on Weber Wright.  That action commenced this proceeding.  

4. On October 20, 2011, by Minute Order, the Commission referred this matter to an Administrative Law Judge (ALJ).  

5. By Decision No. R11-1143-I, issued October 26, 2011, a hearing was scheduled to commence in this matter on November 29, 2011. 

6. On November 22, 2011, the Motion to Vacate Hearing Date, for Approval of Stipulation and Settlement Agreement (Settlement Agreement), and Waiver of Response Time was filed by Staff.  A copy of the Settlement Agreement is attached hereto as Appendix A.  The CPAN and the Settlement Agreement between Staff and Respondent were attached to the motion.
7. In accordance with § 40-6-109, C.R.S., the ALJ now transmits to the Commission the record and exhibits in this proceeding along with a written recommended decision.

8. The Parties have reached agreement to resolve all disputed issues.  The Settlement Agreement sets out the terms of settlement and a stipulation of certain facts, including mitigating factors. The agreement was reached in the spirit of compromise and in consideration of the hazards of litigation.  Approval of the settlement reached will minimize expenses of litigation and promote administrative efficiency.  See Appendix A.
9. Approval of the settlement will not have a precedential affect upon other Commission matters.  See Colorado Ute Elec. Ass’n, Inc. v. PUC, 602 P.2d 861, 865 (Colo. 1979); B & M Serv., Inc. v. PUC, 429 P.2d 293, 296 (Colo. 1967).
10. Based upon the stipulated facts in Appendix A, the Parties agree to, and support, a reduction of the proposed civil penalty to $1,500 as part of the settlement.
11. In order to settle their differences in the within action, the Parties agree as follows:

a.
The amount of the civil penalty is reduced from $2,420.00 to $1,500.00.  These amounts include the 10 percent surcharge pursuant to § 24-34-108, C.R.S., which will be used to fund the development, implementation, and maintenance of a consumer outreach;
b.
The Respondent agrees to pay $1,500.00 in three monthly installments of $500.00 each, with the first payment due on or before ten days of the Commission final decision, with the remaining two payments due every 30 days thereafter until paid in full;
c.
The Respondent recognizes that failure to comply with the payment plan established herein and to complete all obligations as set forth in this stipulation and settlement agreement will result in the full CPAN amount of $2,420.00 being due and payable immediately, less any payments, if any, made to that point, without any further hearing or administrative or adjudicatory process;
d.
Respondent agrees and stipulates that failure to pay each and every settlement payment amount in the amount set forth above, or in full, shall also be deemed as a waiver by Respondent of any and all rights to file exceptions and/or to all rights to file a request for rehearing, reargument and reconsideration or any other form of appeal. This result will mean that no additional administrative or adjudicatory time and expense be incurred by the Commission, Staff, and/or the Respondent;
e.
Respondent further agrees that if during any investigations conducted by the Staff of the Commission within two years of the date of a Commission final order in this docket, should any violations for any of the Counts in which the Respondent has admitted liability be found, Respondent shall be liable for the full amount pertaining to this docket of $2,420.00, less any payments made in accordance with subparagraph 3.b above. In the event such occurs, such payment will be due immediately;
f.
Respondent further agrees that if during any investigations conducted by Staff within two years of the date of a Commission final order in this docket, should any violations of § 40-10.1-502(1)(a), C.R.S., be found, then Respondent hereby consents and stipulates to the entry by a court of law of a permanent injunction enjoining Respondent from operating, offering to operate, or advertising as a household goods mover under Title 40, Article 10.1, Part 5. Respondent agrees that upon the effective date of a final Commission Decision finding that Respondent violated § 40-10.1-502(1)(a), C.R.S., the Commission may file a complaint for injunctive relief in El Paso District Court. Respondent further agrees that it will not challenge the filing of the complaint or the entry of an order for injunction and the Commission may present this Stipulation as conclusive evidence that Respondent has consented to the entry of the injunction as set forth herein; and
g.
Respondent and Staff agree that the specific intent of the agreement is to prevent further violations of Commission rules. 

12. Good cause having been demonstrated for the acceptance of the Stipulation and Settlement Agreement, it will be accepted.  The scheduled hearing will be vacated.

II. order

A. The Commission Orders That:

1. Response time to the Motion to Vacate Hearing Date, for Approval of Stipulation and Settlement Agreement, and Waiver of Response Time (Settlement Agreement) is waived.
2. The Settlement Agreement filed by Staff of the Commission on November 22, 2011, is granted.  
3. The hearing scheduled to commence in this matter on November 29, 2011, is vacated.
4. The Settlement Agreement filed on November 29, 2011, a copy of which is attached hereto as Appendix A, is approved.  

5. The settlement is incorporated by reference and made an order of the Commission as if fully set forth herein.  All Parties shall comply with all terms of the settlement.

6. Weber Wright Moving Company, Inc., doing business as Weber Wright Moving Company & Fisher Piano Movers (Weber Wright or Respondent) is assessed a penalty of $2,420 for one violation of § 40-10.1-502, C.R.S., for offering to operate as a household goods mover without obtaining a permit from the Commission and one violation of § 40-10.1-502, C.R.S., for advertising as a household goods mover without obtaining a permit from the Commission. However, $920 of the civil penalty assessed is suspended on the condition of compliance with the agreed-upon terms addressed above and more fully set forth in Appendix A. 
7. If Respondent violates any part of the condition for the suspension of the civil penalty, the suspension shall immediately expire and any remaining balance of the total assessed penalty shall be due and payable to the Commission within ten days thereof.
8. This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the day it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.  

9. As provided by § 40-6-109, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.  

If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the recommended decision shall become the decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of § 40-6-114, C.R.S.

If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse basic findings of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the procedure stated in § 40-6-113, C.R.S.  If no transcript or stipulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the administrative law judge and the parties cannot challenge these facts.  This will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.

10. If exceptions to this Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits this limit to be exceeded.
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Doug Dean, 
Director
	THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO



G. HARRIS ADAMS
________________________________

Administrative Law Judge
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